AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT
FOR GENERAL CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Agreement dated February 22, 2012 is made
A= !
this C;'DJ day of V@mwﬁ, 2015, by and between the CITY OF DELRAY

BEACH, FLORIDA (the “City") ‘and KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. (the
“Consultant”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise their right to renew the Agreement
entered into February 22, 2012 for one year, pursuant to Section VI “"Agreement
Period,” which will extend the contract until February 22, 2016.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement in order to modify
the salary and billing rates for the extension.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to comport with the
recent changes in state law pertaining to public records and to reference the Palm
Beach County Inspector General's authority to review contracts.

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the promises and covenants herein contained,
the parties agree as follows:

1. The recitations referred to above are hereby incorporated herein.

2. The parties desire to repeal Exhibit “B” “Salary and Billing Rates for
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Revised 1-1-2012” that was attached to the
Agreement dated February 22, 2012 and replace it with the new “Exhibit B” as attached

fo this Amendment No. 2.



3. The parties desire to amend the agreement to add Paragraph X “Inspector
General” and Paragraph Y “Public Records” to comport with recent changes to county
and state law:

X. Inspector General:

Consultant is aware that the Inspector General of Palm Beach County has the
authority o investigate and audit matters relating to the negotiation and
performance of this contract, and may demand and obtain records and testimony
from_Consultant and its subcontractors and lower tier subcontractors.
Consultant understands and agrees that in addition to all other remedies and
consequences provided by law, the failure of Consultant or its subcontractor or
lower tier subcontractors fo fully cooperate with the Inspector General when
requested may be deemed by the City to be a material breach of this Agreement
justifying its termination.

Y. Public Records:

Consultant shall comply with all public records laws in accordance with Chapter
119, Fla. Stat. In accordance with state law, Consultant agrees to:

a) Keep and maintain all records that ordinarily and necessarily would be
required by the City.

b) Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and
conditions that the City would provide for the records and at a cost that does not
exceed the costs provided in Chapter 119, Fla. Stat. or as otherwise provided by
law,

c) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from
public records disclosure are not disclosed except as authorized by law.

d) Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to
the City all records in possession of the Consultant at the termination of the
contract and destroy any public records that are exempt or confidential and
exempt from public records disclosure requirements. All records stored
electronically must be provided to the City in a format that is compatible with the
information technology systems of the City. All records shall be transferred to the
City prior to final payment t being made to the Consultant.

g) |If Consuitant does not comply with this section, the City shall enforce the
contract provisions in accordance with the confract and may unilaterally cancel
this contract in accordance with state law.




4, All other terms and conditions of the Agreement of February 22, 2012 not
in conflict with this Amendment No. 2 shall remain in full force and effect and are
incorporated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No.
2 the day and year first above written.

AT'I%EST: ._ A CITY OE.DE};RK\/:(I;EACH, FLORIDA
G N By: |

By: ‘U " "
City Clerk Cary D. Glickstein, Mayor

Approved as to legal sufficiency

and form:
By: \(@/

City Attorney
WITNESS/I{E’S;/’/ KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES INC.
/ ://W,-- By /%f}f\, %;//% }
Print Name: 7 S NERRsE Marwan Mufleh, Senior Vice President
) %}? //ff" “‘mmlllmmf

Pl 7
Print Name:__ [{ac| Uominai s

a’*“"\ ND ASg™s, “,
o o
¥ OR4 P C}y}

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

G
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged be 'il%ﬁé‘w?his ~- day of

.  § ‘
le v s , 2015, by g My 21 in

He/She is personally known to me or has produced Dlagron .aj;f;:?, Kyieniin (type

of identification} as identification.

Uiy, T —— g "
YHp,  JENNIFER EPPERT T

f“}n B Comisdon  FF 122674 <

@rm ct:‘i“ &ﬁﬁiﬂgwmm1s Notary PUblIC State of F[onda




City of Delray Beach
General Engineering Consulting Services

Exhibit B

Salary and Billing Rates for Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Revised For February 2015 Extension

Employee Category Hourly Raw Salary Hourly Raw Salary Rate
Rates Times 3.00 Multiplier

Senior Principal $81.12 $244.00
Principal $67.42 $203.00
Senior Professional $59.95 $180.00
Professional $44.85 $135.00
Analyst $33.53 $101.00
Technician/Sr. CAD $30.64 $92.00
Technician/Sr. Field Rep. $39.42 $118.00
Support Staff $23.80 $72.00

KABSD_Roadway\,_Marketing\Dairay City GS\2014 CS renewah\Delray_lsbor, rates increase,_Exhibit B.xis



